
Health and Wellbeing Board
Tuesday 4 October 2016

10.00 am
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership

Councillor Peter John OBE (Chair)
Dr Jonty Heaversedge (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Maisie Anderson
Andrew Bland
Sally Causer
Aarti Gandesha
Eleanor Kelly
Jin Lim
Councillor Richard Livingstone
Gordon McCullough
Councillor Victoria Mills
Professor John Moxham
Councillor David Noakes
Carole Pellicci
David Quirke-Thornton
Dr Yvonneke Roe

Leader of the Council
NHS Southwark Clinical Commissioning Group
Cabinet Member for Public Health, Parks and Leisure
NHS Southwark Clinical Commissioning Group
Southwark Law Centre
Healthwatch Southwark
Chief Executive, Southwark Council
Director of Public Health (Acting)
Cabinet Member for Adult Care and Financial Inclusion
Community Southwark
Cabinet Member for Children and Schools
King’s Health Partners
Opposition Spokesperson for Health
Southwark Headteachers Executive
Strategic Director of Children’s and Adults’ Services
NHS Southwark Clinical Commissioning Group

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as the background 
documents used in the preparation of these reports.

Babysitting/Carers allowances

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an elderly dependant or a 
dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  
Please collect a claim form at the meeting.

Access

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, translation, 
provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the 
person below.

Contact
Everton Roberts on 020 7525 7221  or email: everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk  

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 26 September 2016

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


Health and Wellbeing Board
Tuesday 4 October 2016

10.00 am
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. MEMBERSHIP

To note the membership of the Southwark Health and Wellbeing Board as 
set out on the agenda summons.

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

Voting members of the committee to be confirmed at this point in the 
meeting.

4. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

5. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members of the committee to declare any interests and dispensation in 
respect of any item of business to be considered at this meeting.

6. MINUTES 1 - 5

To agree as a correct record the open minutes of the meeting held on 26 
July 2016.



Item No. Title Page No.

7. SOUTH EAST LONDON SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION 
PLAN (STP)

6 - 19

To note the update on the draft south east London sustainability and 
transformation plan submitted to NHS England on 30 June 2016.

8. URGENT CARE RESILIENCE 20 - 25

To note the work being undertaken across commissioners and providers 
on winter preparedness and to approve the messaging to local residents 
on the use of local services to ensure that people are informed over which 
services are available to support them.

9. HEALTH IMPROVEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT: CHILDHOOD 
OBESITY, TOBACCO, ALCOHOL, DRUGS & SEXUAL HEALTH 
UPDATE

26 - 45

To note the update on performance and activity for childhood obesity, 
tobacco, alcohol, drugs and sexual health.

10. BREAKING THE CHAIN - A NEW TOBACCO CONTROL STRATEGY 
FOR SOUTHWARK 2017 - 2020

46 - 77

To receive the strategy and agree the proposed work streams.

11. VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR STRATEGY 78 - 85

To note and comment on the draft Southwark voluntary and community 
sector strategy.

12. HEALTHWATCH SOUTHWARK ENGAGEMENT UPDATE 86 - 93

To note the Healthwatch Southwark’s engagement update covering the 
period April 2016 to September 2016.

13. THE FUTURE OF PRIMARY CARE CO-COMMISSIONING IN 
SOUTHWARK

94 - 109

To note the opportunity for NHS Southwark CCG to enhance its level of 
responsibility for the commissioning of local primary care services.

14. REFRESH OF THE COUNCIL PLAN 2014-18 110 - 130

To note the proposed refresh of the Council Plan 2014-2018 agreed by 
cabinet on 20 September 2016 for recommendation to Council Assembly 
for final approval.



Item No. Title Page No.

15. SOUTHWARK FIVE YEAR FORWARD VIEW UPDATE 131 - 144

To receive an update on the Southwark five year forward view. 

DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING

Date:  26 September 2016



1

Health and Wellbeing Board - Tuesday 26 July 2016

Health and Wellbeing Board
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on Tuesday 
26 July 2016 at 2.00 pm at 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Peter John OBE (Chair)
Andrew Bland
Councillor Maisie Anderson
Aarti Gandesha
Dr Jonty Heaversedge
Eleanor Kelly
Gordon McCullough
Professor John Moxham
Councillor Richard Livingstone
David Quirke-Thornton
Dr Yvonneke Roe

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Eva Gomez, (Board Co-ordinator)
Everton Roberts, Principal Constitutional Officer

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Ms Carole Pellicci and Dr Ruth Wallis.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting.

3. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 

RESOLVED:

That Dr Jonty Heaversedge be appointed vice-chair for the 2016/17 municipal year.

1
Agenda Item 6



2

Health and Wellbeing Board - Tuesday 26 July 2016

4. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following late item:

Item 15 – Southwark and Lambeth Strategic Partnership – Progress Update

5. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations.

6. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 31 March 2016 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the chair.

7. THE HEALTH IMPACT OF AIR QUALITY IN SOUTHWARK 

Councillor Maisie Anderson, Cabinet Member for Public Health, Parks and Leisure 
introduced the report.  The board also heard from Sarah Newman, Team Leader, 
Environmental Protection Team.

RESOLVED:

1. That the report be noted and the impact of poor air quality on public health be made 
a local public health priority.

2. That it be noted that the draft Air Quality Action plan will be presented to the Board 
in October and that it will include tangible costs of the measures.

8. BETTER CARE FUND 2016/17 

Andrew Bland, Chief Officer, NHS Southwark Clinical Commissioning Group introduced 
the report. The board also heard from Dick Frak, interim Director of Commissioning, 
Children’s and Adults’ Services, and David Smith, Head of Integration and Winter 
Resilience, NHS Southwark Clinical Commissioning Group.

RESOLVED:

1. That the latest iteration of the Better Care Fund (BCF) plan be noted and approved.

2. That the work being undertaken to refresh key performance indicators for all 
schemes and the process for the reallocation of slippage resulting from any 
individual scheme be noted.

3. That it be noted that whilst there are clear governance routes in place, these may be 
subject to change in line with the broader clinical commissioning group and council 

2



3

Health and Wellbeing Board - Tuesday 26 July 2016

governance review.

9. SOUTH EAST LONDON SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION PLAN (STP) 

Andrew Bland, Chief Officer, NHS Southwark, Clinical Commissioning Group introduced 
the report.  The board also heard from Mark Kewley, Director of Transformation and 
Performance, NHS Southwark, Clinical Commissioning Group.

RESOLVED:

1. That it be noted that the South East London, Sustainability and Transformation Plan 
(STP), appendix 1 of the report introduces a full summary of the draft south east 
London STP which was submitted to NHS England on 30 June 2016.  The STP was 
endorsed by boards and governing bodies in south east London to demonstrate 
commitment to the strategic direction set out. 

2. That the STP plan be noted and the board welcomes any further involvement.

10. LAMBETH, SOUTHWARK AND LEWISHAM (LSL) SEXUAL HEALTH STRATEGY 
UPDATE 

Jin Lim, Acting Director of Public Health introduced the report.  The board also heard from 
Kirsten Watters, Consultant in Public Health.

RESOLVED:

1. That the on going challenges for sexual health and sexual health services and the 
actions to address the challenges be noted.

2. That the progress made on the Lambeth, Southwark and Lewisham sexual health 
strategy and key actions for 2016/17 be noted.

11. SOUTHWARK HEALTHY WEIGHT STRATEGY 2016 - 2021 

Russell Carter, Consultant in Public Health introduced the report.

RESOLVED:

1. That the Southwark Healthy Weight Strategy, Appendix 1 of the report be noted.

2. That the 4 priority programmes as set out below be agreed:

 Early years and maternity
 School age
 Adults
 Healthy weight environment

3. That the Action Plan for the next 12 months as set out in the strategy be agreed.

4. That a report be brought back in 6 months.

3



4

Health and Wellbeing Board - Tuesday 26 July 2016

5. That officers look at the inclusion of 12 – 19 year olds in the strategy.

12. TOBACCO CONTROL - UPDATE 

Jin Lim, Acting Director of Public Health introduced the report.

RESOLVED:

That the progress update on tobacco control in Southwark be noted.

13. REVIEW OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEMBERSHIP 

Councillor Peter John, Leader of the Council introduced the report.

RESOLVED:

1. That the current membership be noted and the following be invited to join the board:

 Cabinet member for children and schools
 Opposition spokesperson for health

2. That Gordon McCullough consider whether an additional representative from the 
community sector can be identified to join the board.

3. It was noted that the opposition spokesperson for health would be seeking advice on 
whether there would be a conflict of interest due to his position on a scrutiny 
committee. 

14. PRIMARY CARE JOINT COMMISSIONING COMMITTEE - HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD OBSERVER 

Dr Jonty Heaversedge introduced the report.

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Maisie Anderson be nominated as the named member to attend the 
(NHS Southwark) Primary Care Joint Commissioning Committee and the South East 
London Primary Care Joint Commissioning Committee in the capacity as an 
observer from the health and wellbeing board.

15. SOUTHWARK AND LAMBETH STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD - PROGRESS 
UPDATE 

Dr Jonty Heaversedge gave a presentation on the strategic partnership and local care 
networks that have been put in place following the end of Southwark and Lambeth 
Integrated Care (SLIC) programme.  The board also heard from David Quirke-Thornton, 
Strategic Director of Children’s and Adults’ Services.

4



5

Health and Wellbeing Board - Tuesday 26 July 2016

RESOLVED:

That the presentation be noted.

The meeting ended at 4.15 pm

CHAIR:

DATED:

5



1

Item No.
7.

Classification:
Open

Date:
4 October 2016

Meeting Name:
Health and Wellbeing Board 

Report title: South East London Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan (STP)

Ward(s) or groups 
affected:

All wards and groups

From: Andrew Bland, NHS Southwark CCG Chief Officer

RECOMMENDATION(S)

1. The Board should note that the attached paper introduces an update on the draft 
south east London STP which was submitted to NHS England on 30 June 2016. 
The STP was endorsed by NHS boards and governing bodies in SEL to 
demonstrate commitment to the strategic direction set out.  

2. The Health and Wellbeing Board is invited to note NHSE’s feedback on the STP 
plan and the steps being taken to refresh the plan for the next submission on 21 
October.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

3. Planning guidance was published on 22 December which set out the 
requirement for the NHS to produce five year sustainability and transformation 
plans.  These are place based, whole system plans driving the Five Year 
Forward View.

4. The STP:

 It takes a whole system approach to health and social care planning.

 It requires systems to work together to produce a sustainable plan that both 
meets quality and performance standards and ensures financial 
sustainability.

 Requires commissioner and provider plans to align activity and finance and 
achieve the national standards on quality and performance.

 The STP is the single application and approval process for transformation 
funding for 2017/18 and thereafter.

5. A submission was made on 30 June and feedback was received which is being 
addressed.  A further development is the acceleration of the normal NHS 
planning round such that contracts for 2017/18 and 2018/19 are expected to be 
agreed by the end of December which are aligned to the STP.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 

6. An important workstream is that of collective leadership and governance 
development.  We are planning for an event on 6 October to develop this further 
and one of the questions we need to address is how we get greater alignment 

6
Agenda Item 7



2

with local government colleagues.  Invitations have been sent to a number of 
senior Southwark directors to participate in this event.

7. An updated STP submission will be made on 21 October.  This will describe 
further progress against our work programmes including delivery templates and 
a refreshed financial model.

APPENDICES

No. Title
Appendix 1 South East London Sustainability & Transformation Plan Briefing 

Pack –September 2016

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Andrew Bland, Chief Officer, NHS Southwark CCG

Report Author Mark Easton, Programme Director, Our Healthier South East 
London

Version Final report

Dated 19 September 2016

Key Decision? No

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER

Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included

Director of Law and Democracy No No

Strategic Director of Finance 
and Governance

No No

Cabinet Member No No

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 19 September 2016

7



1 Draft in progress | 

APPENDIX 1

8



2 Draft in progress | 

O
ur

 c
ha

lle
ng

es
 

Demand for health and care 
services is increasing.  

The cost of delivering health and 
care services is increasing.  

There is unacceptable variation in 
care, quality and outcomes 
across SEL.  

O
ur

 fi
ve

 p
rio

rit
ie

s 
an

d 
ar

ea
s 

of
 fo

cu
s 

• Promoting self-care and 
prevention 

• Improved access and co-
ordination of care 

• Sustainable primary care 
• Co-operative structures 

across parts of the system 
• Financial investment by the 

system 
• Contracting and whole 

population budgets 

• Standardise and 
consolidate non-clinical 
support services 

• Optimise workforce 
• Capitalise on collective 

buying power 
• Consolidate clinical support 

services 
• Capitalise on collective 

estate 

• Integration of mental health 
• Reduce pressure on and 

simplify A&E 
• Implementation of 

standards, policies and 
guidelines 

• Collaborate to improve 
quality and efficiency 
through centres of 
excellence (e.g. EOC) 

• Standardise care across 
pathways 

• Joint commissioning and 
delivery models 

• Strategic plan for South 
London  

• London Specialised 
Commissioning Planning 
Board 

• Managing demand across 
boundaries 

• Mental health collaboration 

• Effective joint governance 
able to address difficult 
issues 

• Incorporation of whole 
commissioning spend 
including specialist 

• Sustainable workforce 
strategy 

• Collective estates strategy 
and management 

• New models of 
collaboration and delive
[...]
ogramme 
with NHSE returning 
high cost out of area 
placements 

02 04 03 05 01 

19



1

Item No. 
8.

Classification:
Open

Date:
4 October 2016

Meeting Name:
Health and Wellbeing Board

Report title: Urgent Care Resilience

Ward(s) or groups affected: All

From: Andrew Bland – Chief Officer, Southwark CCG
Caroline Gilmartin – Director of Integrated 
Commissioning, Southwark CCG
David Smith – Head of System Performance, 
Southwark CCG 

RECOMMENDATION(S)

1. The board is requested to:

 Note the work being undertaken across commissioners and providers on 
winter preparedness

 Note and approve the messaging to local residents on the use of local services 
to help ensure that people are informed over which services are available to 
support them, whatever their health and care needs

 Note that winter planning, performance and assurance will be overseen by the 
newly formed Lambeth and Southwark A&E Delivery Board.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

2. Winter preparedness is a crucial part of the annual planning cycle. Although 
attendances at Emergency Departments (EDs) are often lower than during the 
spring or summer, admissions and levels of acuity tend to be higher. This can lead 
to bed occupancy levels at acute hospitals rising to at, or near, 100% which can 
consequently lead to overcrowding of EDs as patients wait for beds to become 
available prior to being admitted.

3. In addition, winter can often see outbreaks of flu and of norovirus, which causes 
diarrhea and vomiting. Whilst both viruses can occur at any time of year, they 
are most common in winter, with special precautions needed to help prevent 
spread amongst vulnerable groups such as pregnant women and the frail 
elderly.

4. It is also noted that performance against the 4 hour standard for patients to be 
assessed, treated, admitted or discharged from EDs has not been consistently 
met at either St Thomas’ or King’s College Hospital (Denmark Hill) during 16/17. 
This indicates that the health and c
[...]
 medical attention and the need to protect 
emergency services.

Community impact statement

15. The range of measures described seek to ensure that all local residents will benefit 
from effective services that can respond to increased pressure and demand. The 
A&E Delivery Board will oversee system wide performance and implement 
corrective actions as needed to ensure system resilience is maintained.

Resource and finance implications

16. As noted, £4.234m of system resilience funds (£1.971 for Southwark and £2.263 
for Lambeth) will be distributed to providers. All providers have been developing 
proposals for use of funding during the course of the year, with final decisions on 
allocation to be agreed in late September. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS

Background papers Held at Contact
None

APPENDICES

No. Title
None

24



6

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Andrew Bland – Chief Officer, Southwark CCG
Report Author David Smith – Head of System Performance, Southwark CCG

Version Final
Dated 15 September 2016

Key Decision? No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / 

CABINET MEMBER
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included

Director of Law and Democracy No No
Strategic Director of Finance 
and Governance

No No

Cabinet Member No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 15 September 2016

25



1

Item No. 
9.

Classification:
Open

Date:
4 October 2016

Meeting Name:
Health and Wellbeing Board

Report title: Health improvement performance report: childhood 
obesity, tobacco, alcohol, drugs & sexual health 
update

Wards or groups affected: All

From: Jin Lim, Director of Public Health (Acting)

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. The board is requested:

a) To note the update on performance and activity for childhood obesity, 
tobacco, alcohol, drugs and sexual health (Appendix 1) 

  
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

2. The Health and Wellbeing Board receives thematic updates on performance and 
activity. This update is on the childhood obesity, tobacco, alcohol, drugs and 
sexual
[...]
sustain this trend. 

  

 

44



 

Performance  
Overview 

 RAG rating GREEN 

Benchmarking London 
Actions to sustain or improve performance By when Partner agency 
   
Healthy schools – increase the participation of Secondary Schools in the London Healthy 
Schools Programme 

March 2018 Education, Schools, GLA 

Condom scheme – increase the number of venues distributing condoms and health 
promotion contacts with young people  

March 2017 Brook  

Contraception – increase the number of women at risk of unplanned pregnancy on long 
acting reversible contraception  

March 2017 Brook, GSTT, Kings, SH24, 
Primary Care and Pharmacy 

 

45



1

Item No. 
10.

Classification:
Open

Date:
4 October 2016

Meeting Name:
Health and Wellbeing Board

Report title: Breaking the Chain – A new tobacco control strategy 
for Southwark 2017 - 2020 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected:

All

From: Jin Lim, Director of Public Health (Acting)

RECOMMENDATION(S)

1. The board is requested:

a) To receive the new Southwark tobacco control strategy – Breaking the Chain 
(Appendix 1).

b) To agree the 4 work streams:

 Preventing the uptake of smoking amongst young people
 Helping tobacco users to stop 
 Reducing harm to non-smokers, especially children
 Communications and evaluation

EXCUTIVE SUMMARY

2. The Health and Wellbeing Board sets the strategic direction for improving the 
health of the borough and this is captured in the Southwark Health and 
Wellbeing (HWB) Strategy. The major population health improvement priorities 
identified in the HWB Strategy include tobacco control, obesity, sexual health 
and alcohol. 

3. Following expert review and local engagement, a new approach has been 
developed for tobacco control in Southwark to support the delivery of the ambitious 
targets set by the Health and Wellbeing Board for reducing smoking prevalence in 
the borough.

Summary of Breaking the Chain – Southwark’s new tobacco control strategy

4. According to the PHE Local Tobacco Contr
[...]
WS Youth volunteers carried out Enter and View visits to Brook Sexual Health 
Clinic and Camberwell Sexual Health Clinic in August. They spoke with 22 patients and 8 
staff about their experience of using these services and working there. We also asked 
about people’s thoughts on the proposed changes to sexual health and reproductive 
services in Southwark and Lambeth, including home self-testing kits, closures of local 
services, and GPs and pharmacies providing sexual health services.  
 
Next steps... 
We will publish the Enter and View reports and monitor how the providers progress with 
meeting our recommendations. These reports will also be used to inform the proposed 
changes to sexual health services. 

 
Healthwatch Southwark Update Oct 2016    •    6 

 

93



1

Item No. 
13.

Classification:
Open

Date:
4 October 2016

Meeting Name:
Health and Wellbeing Board

Report title: The Future of Primary Care Co-commissioning in 
Southwark 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected:

All

From: Andrew Bland, Chief Officer, NHS Southwark CCG

RECOMMENDATION

1. The Board is asked to note the opportunity for NHS Southwark CCG to enhance 
its level of responsibility for the commissioning of local primary care services and 
to discuss this opportunity as part of the CCG’s engagement in this area ahead 
of a final decision of the CCG’s Governing Body in November 2016.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

2. Since April 2015 the CCG has held a joint commissioning role (referred to as 
Level Two co-commissioning) for general practices services with NHS England.  
Prior to this the commissioning and contracting of these services was the sole 
responsibility of NHS England.  Over the coming months we have the 
opportunity to apply for an enhanced role for commissioning of this area by 
taking ‘Full Delegated’ responsibility for commissioning.

3. If successful in its application the CCG would receive sole responsibility for 
decision making and budgets for general practice services through dele
[...]
ealth and Wellbeing Board 
4 October 2016 

 

APPENDIX 1
97



Purpose 
To engage and seek the views of the Health and Wellbeing Board upon the opportunity to enhance 
the CCG’s level of responsibility for the commissioning of local general practice services 
 
An enhanced responsibility for shaping local services  
Since April 2015 the CCG has held a joint commissioning role (referred to as Level Two co-
commissioning) for general practices services with NHS England.  Prior to this the commissioning and 
contracting of these services was the sole responsibility of NHS England.  Over the coming months 
we have the opportunity to apply for an enhanced role for commissioning of this area by taking ‘Full 
Delegated’ responsibility for commissioning. 
 
If we successfully applied the CCG would receive sole responsibility for decision making and budgets 
for general practice services through delegated powers from NHS England – this is referred to as 
Level Three co-commissioning.  NHS England would retain the statutory accountability for the 
delivery of these functions 
 
Engagement to support a Governing Body decision 
We are undertaking engagement activities in parallel with residents, our partners and our member 
practices to inform a decision of the CCG Governing Body upon making an application in November 
2016 and then accepting responsibility, if successful, from April 2017. 
 

 

Enhancing primary care co-commissioning responsibilities 

2 

98



In October 2014 the NHS in England published the Five Year Forward View and made clear that co-
commissioning would exist in some form across all parts of England from 1 April 2015 - with the local 
form of co-commissioning being for local CCG determination. 
  
Our engagement process with members, stakeholders (including the Health and Wellbeing Board) 
and residents started in summer 2014 and ultimately resulted in a decision of the Governing Body to 
apply for Level Two – Joint Commissioning from 1 April 2015.  Th
[...]
might 
change up to 2018, I’d like to thank you for the part you play in continuing to 
make Southwark the best borough in the country.  I’m confident our 
refreshed plan will help us go even further in making good on our promises 
to you and I look forward to reporting back on how we’re continuing to 
achieve a fairer future for all.

Foreword

Councillor 
Peter John 
OBE 
Leader of the 
Council

117



Council Plan • southwark.gov.uk • Page 02

Introducing the cabinet team

Councillor Peter John OBE 

Leader of the Council 

Councillor Stephanie Cryan

Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Housing

Councillor Maisie Anderson

Cabinet Member for Public 
Health, Parks and Leisure

Councillor Fiona Colley 

Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Modernisation and Performance

Councillor Barrie Hargrove

Cabinet Member for 
Communities and Safety

Councillor Richard Livingstone

Cabinet Member for Adult Care 
and Financial Inclusion

Councillor Victoria Mills

Cabinet Member for Children 
and Schools

Councillor Johnson Situ

Cabinet Member for Business, 
Employment and Culture

Councillor Mark Williams

Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration and New Homes

Councillor Ian Wingfield

Cabinet Member for Environment 
and the Public Realm

118



Council Plan • southwark.gov.uk • Page 03

What is the council plan?

As the overall plan for the organisation, 
the council plan describes how we will 
deliver on our vision of a fairer future for 
all, by making a series of promises and 
commitments to the people of Southwark.  

This refreshed council plan considers the 
progress we have made since 2014 and 
consolidates our ambitions for the next two 
years. 

As our plan of action, the council plan will 
shape what every team and member of 
staff does, meaning that we are all working 
together to achieve our shared goals; all 
the while recognising that a modern, agile 
and forward looking organisation is crucial 
to delivering our promises.

We aspire to be more than the sum of our 
parts.
[...]
planning cycle

What next?

144



This page is intentionally blank



 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN)

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2016/17

NOTE: Amendments/queries to Everton Roberts, Constitutional Team, Tel: 020 7525 7221

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

Health and Wellbeing Board Members

Councillor Maisie Anderson
Andrew Bland
Sally Causer
Aarti Gandesha
Dr Jonty Heaversedge
Councillor Peter John
Eleanor Kelly
Jin Lim
Councillor Richard Livingstone
Gordon McCullough
Councillor Victoria Mills
Professor John Moxham
Councillor David Noakes
Carole Pellicci
David Quirke-Thornton
Dr Yvonneke Roe

Others

Councillor Rebecca Lury

Group Offices

Chris Page, Cabinet Office
Niko Baar, Opposition Group Office

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1

1
1

Officers

Eva Gomez
Sarah Feasey

Others

Louise Neilan, Press Office
Everton Roberts, Constitutional Team 

Total:

Dated:  September 2016

1
1

1
10

32


	Agenda
	6 MINUTES
	7 SOUTH EAST LONDON SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION PLAN (STP)
	Appendix 1: South East London Sustainability & Transformation Plan Briefing Pack - September 2016
	South East London: Sustainability and Transformation Plan ��Progress Update 14 September 
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12


	8 URGENT CARE RESILIENCE
	9 HEALTH IMPROVEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT: CHILDHOOD OBESITY, TOBACCO, ALCOHOL, DRUGS & SEXUAL HEALTH UPDATE
	Appendix 1: Quarterly Peformance & Activity update for Childhood Obesity, Tobacco, Alcohol, Drugs and Sexual Health

	10 BREAKING THE CHAIN - A NEW TOBACCO CONTROL STRATEGY FOR SOUTHWARK 2017 - 2020
	Appendix 1: Draft Southwark Tobacco Control Strategy 2017 - 2020

	11 VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR STRATEGY
	Appendix 1: Draft Voluntary and Community Sector Strategy 2017 - 2022
	Appendix 2: One Page Overview

	12 HEALTHWATCH SOUTHWARK ENGAGEMENT UPDATE
	Appendix 1: Healthwatch Southwark Engagement Update

	13 THE FUTURE OF PRIMARY CARE CO-COMMISSIONING IN SOUTHWARK
	Appendix 1: Primary Care Co-commissioning in Southwark
	�Primary Care �Co-commissioning �in Southwark��
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13


	14 REFRESH OF THE COUNCIL PLAN 2014-18
	Appendix 1: Refresh of the Council Plan 2014-18

	15 SOUTHWARK FIVE YEAR FORWARD VIEW UPDATE
	 
	HealthandWellbeingBoardDistributionList2016_17_updated






Minutes of the meeting


1

Health and Wellbeing Board - Tuesday 4 October 2016

Health and Wellbeing Board
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on Tuesday 4 
October 2016 at 10.00 am at 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Peter John OBE (Chair)
Dr Jonty Heaversedge
Councillor Maisie Anderson
Sally Causer
Aarti Gandesha
Eleanor Kelly
Jin Lim
Councillor Richard Livingstone
Gordon McCullough
Councillor Victoria Mills
Professor John Moxham
Councillor David Noakes
Carole Pellicci
David Quirke-Thornton
Dr Yvonneke Roe

ALSO PRESENT: Mark Kewley, Director of Transformation and Performance, 
NHS CCG (Observer)

OFFICER 
SUPPORT

Eva Gomez, (Board Co-ordinator)
Everton Roberts (Principal Constitutional Officer) 

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Andrew Bland.

2. MEMBERSHIP 

The membership of the board was noted and the new members welcomed.

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting.



2

Health and Wellbeing Board - Tuesday 4 October 2016

4. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were no late items.

5. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations.

6. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2016 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.

7. SOUTH EAST LONDON SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION PLAN (STP) 

Mark Easton, Programme Director, Our Healthier South East London introduced the 
report.

RESOLVED:

1. That the progress update on the draft South East London: Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan (STP) (Appendix 1 of the report) which was submitted to NHS 
England on 30 June 2016 and endorsed by NHS boards and governing bodies in 
SEL to demonstrate commitment to the strategic direction set out be noted.

2. That NHS England’s feedback on the STP plan and the steps being taken to refresh 
the plan for the next submission on 21 October be noted.

8. URGENT CARE RESILIENCE 

Caroline Gilmartin, Director of Integrated Commissioning, Southwark CCG introduced the 
report.

RESOLVED:

1. That the work being undertaken across commissioners and providers on winter 
preparedness be noted.

2. That the messaging to local residents on the use of local services to help ensure that 
people are informed over which services are available to support them, whatever 
their health and care needs be noted and approved.

3. That it be noted that winter planning, performance and assurance will be overseen 
by the newly formed Lambeth and Southwark A&E Delivery Board.



3

Health and Wellbeing Board - Tuesday 4 October 2016

9. HEALTH IMPROVEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT: CHILDHOOD OBESITY, 
TOBACCO, ALCOHOL, DRUGS & SEXUAL HEALTH UPDATE 

Jin Lim, Director of Public Health (Acting) introduced the report.

RESOLVED:

That the update on performance and activity for childhood obesity, tobacco, alcohol, 
drugs and sexual health, Appendix 1 of the report be noted.

10. BREAKING THE CHAIN - A NEW TOBACCO CONTROL STRATEGY FOR 
SOUTHWARK 2017 - 2020 

Councillor Maisie Anderson, Cabinet Member for Public Health, Parks and Leisure 
introduced the report.  The board received a presentation from Russell Carter, Consultant 
in Public Health.

RESOLVED:

1. That the new Southwark tobacco control strategy – Breaking the Chain (Appendix 1 
of the report) be received.

2. That the work streams listed below be agreed:

 Preventing the uptake of smoking amongst young people
 Helping tobacco users to stop
 Reducing harm to non-smokers, especially children
 Communications and evaluation

11. VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR STRATEGY 

Stephen Douglass, Director of Communities introduced the report.

RESOLVED:

That the draft Southwark Voluntary and Community Sector Strategy (Appendix 1 of 
the report) be noted.

12. HEALTHWATCH SOUTHWARK ENGAGEMENT UPDATE 

Aarti Gandesha, Healthwatch Southwark Manager introduced the report.

RESOLVED:

That Healthwatch Southwark’s engagement update covering the period since April 
2016 (Appendix 1 of the report) be noted.



4

Health and Wellbeing Board - Tuesday 4 October 2016

13. THE FUTURE OF PRIMARY CARE CO-COMMISSIONING IN SOUTHWARK 

Mark Kewley, Director of Transformation and Performance introduced the report.

RESOLVED:

That the opportunity for NHS Southwark CCG to enhance its level of responsibility 
for the commissioning of local primary care services be noted.

14. REFRESH OF THE COUNCIL PLAN 2014-18 

Councillor Fiona Colley, Cabinet Member for Finance, Modernisation and Performance 
introduced the report.

RESOLVED:

That the proposed refresh of the Council Plan 2014-2018 agreed by cabinet on 20 
September 2016 be noted.

15. SOUTHWARK FIVE YEAR FORWARD VIEW UPDATE 

This item was deferred to the next meeting due to insufficient time left to consider the item.

The meeting ended at 12.18 pm

CHAIR:

DATED:


